Public Document Pack

Cabinet

Tuesday, 17th March, 2020
at 4.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader — Councillor Hammond

Adult Care - Councillor Fielker

Aspiration, Children & Lifelong Learning —
Councillor Paffey

Healthier and Safer City — Councillor Shields
Resources - Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Green City & Environment — Councillor Leggett
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur

Place and Transport - Councillor Rayment

(QUORUM - 3)

Contacts

Cabinet Administrator

Claire Heather

Tel. 023 8083 2412

Email: Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Service Director — Legal and Business Operations
Richard Ivory

Tel: 023 8083 2794

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:Claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive

The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members
make executive decisions relating to services
provided by the Council, except for those
matters which are reserved for decision by the
full Council and planning and licensing matters
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory
panels.

The Forward Plan

The Forward Plan is published on a monthly
basis and provides details of all the key
executive decisions to be made in the four
month period following its publication. The
Forward Plan is available on request or on the
Southampton City Council website,
www.southampton.gov.uk

Implementation of Decisions

Any Executive Decision may be “called-in” as
part of the Council’'s Overview and Scrutiny
function for review and scrutiny. The relevant
Overview and Scrutiny Panel may ask the
Executive to reconsider a decision, but does not
have the power to change the decision
themselves.

Mobile Telephones — Please switch your
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

Use of Social Media

The Council supports the video or audio
recording of meetings open to the public, for
either live or su
[...]
pal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

e proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);

due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;

respect for human rights;

a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;

setting out what options have been considered;

setting out reasons for the decision; and

clarity of aims and desired outcomes.



In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it. The
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis. Save
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful;
and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER

4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING (Pages 1 -8)

Record of the decision making held on 11t and 25" February 2020 attached.

5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8 CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2020/21 (1 (Pages 9 - 20)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport to agree the
final scheme and the reimbursement rate to bus companies for the Concessionary
Fares Scheme for 2020/21.

9 LOCAL PLACEMENT PLAN - CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL CARE (] (Pages 21 - 72)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong
Learning seeking approval for the Local Placement Plan proposal for Children’s
Residential Care.



10

11

12

13

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS PLACEMENTS SUFFICIENCY
STRATEGY 2020-2025 (| (Pages 73 - 126)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong
Learning seeking approval of the Looked After Children and Care Leavers Placements
Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2025.

POTENTIAL DEREGISTRATION OF THREE RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES [
(Pages 127 - 152)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care seeking a decision as to
whether three Learning Disability registered residential care homes remain as
residential care homes or those homes deregister and become supported living
homes.

SOUTHAMPTON CITY HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY 2020 - 2025 [] (Pages 153
- 224)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City seeking
approval of the Southampton City Health and Care Strategy 2020-2025.

TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST GOVERNANCE PROPOSAL [ (Pages 225 -
256)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport seeking Cabinet
approval to authorise Transport for the South East (TfSE) to submit a final governance
proposal to Government to enable it to formally become a Sub-National Transport
Body with powers and responsibilities for planning and delivering strategic transport
infrastructure improvements in the South East of England.

Monday, 9 March 2020 Service Director — Legal and Business Operations



Agenda Item 4

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2020

Present:

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong
Learning

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City

Councillor Barnes- - Cabinet Member for Resources

Andrews

51. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS

Councillor Fitzhenry was appointed to the Solent Growth Forum for the remainder of the
Municipal Year.

52. CHARTER AGAINST MODERN SLAVERY UPDATE

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25917)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City,
Cabinet agreed the following:

0] To note the progress made against each of the ten commitments of the
Charter, and

(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Finance and
Commercialisation to publish an annual update of the implementation of the
Charter on the Southampton City Council website.

53. A GREEN CITY DELIVERY PLAN FOR SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL.

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26184)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment,
Cabinet agreed the following:

0] To adopt the Green City Delivery Plan for Southampton City Council, 2020-
2030, and

(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place to take any action
necessary to finalise the Plan for implementation, including making minor or

-23 -
Page 1



54.

55.

consequential amendments following consultation with the Leader and
Cabinet Member for Green City, so that all implementation, delivery and
management requirements are sufficient and effective.

ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY

CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2021-2022

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25926)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and
Lifelong Learning:

(i)

(ii)

To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published Admission Numbers
(PANSs) for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for
coordinating Infant-Primary and Junior admissions for the school year 2021-
22 as set out in appendices 1 to 5, and

To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and Learning to
take any action necessary to give effect to the admissions policies and to
make any changes necessary to the admissions policies where required to
give effect to any Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School
Admissions Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise.

PROVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26050)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet
agreed the following:

(i)

(ii)

(iii)

To approve the delegation of functions under s.101 Local Government Act
1972 to East Hants District Council to authorise the provision of an
Environmental Enforcement Service to tackle littering within the SCC
boundary for a twelve month initial period, renewable annually by agreement;
To delegate authority to the Head of Consumer Protection and Environmental
Services following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Place and
Transport and the Head of Legal Partnerships to conclude and enter into a
s.101 Deed of Delegation with East Hampshire District Council (EHDC) to
deliver the service for an initial 1 year period and to determine annually
whether the service should be renewed on the terms set out in the Deed; and
To note that any proposal for early termination of the arrangement or any
changes to the terms of the Deed of Delegation will be reported to Cabinet for
further decision.

-24 -
Page 2



56. SOCIAL VALUE AND GREEN CITY PROCUREMENT POLICY

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25722)
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:

() To approve the Social Value and Green City Procurement Policy at Appendix
1 of this report;

(i) Subject to the approval of recommendation (i), to delegate authority to the
Executive Director — Finance and Commercialisation to implement the Policy;

(i)  Subject to the approval of recommendations (i) and (ii), to delegate authority
to the Executive Director — Finance and Commercialisation following
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make amendments to the
Policy, following reviews of the Policy; and

(iv)  To note the SSVP Framework, which is attached as Appendix 2 for
information.

57. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2019/20

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 25691)

On consideration of the report of the Director of Quality and Integration the Cabinet
Member agreed the following:

0] To agree the recommendations for 2019/20 round 2 grants made by the
cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel; and

(i) To award the remainder of the funding to Southampton Voluntary Services,
as a grant, to distribute to local community and voluntary organisations.

NB: Councillor Barnes-Andrews declared a personal interest and remained in the
meeting.

-25 -
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Appendix 1

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 2020

Present:

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong
Learning

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City

Councillor Barnes- - Cabinet Member for Resources

Andrews

58. FEINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2019

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26118)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources, Cabinet agreed
the following:

General Revenue Fund:

(i) Note the forecast outturn position is a balanced position overall, as outlined in
paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1.

(i) Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in
paragraphs 6 to 9 of appendix 1.

(i) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 12 of appendix 1.

(iv) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in
paragraphs 15 and 16 of appendix 1

(v) Note the performance outlined in the Collection Fund Statement detailed in
paragraphs 19 to 20 of appendix 1.

Housing Revenue Account:
Vi) Note the forecast outturn position is an underspend of £1.89M as outlined in
paragraph 5 and paragraphs 17 and 18 of appendix 1.

Capital Programme:

vii) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £394.51M
as detailed in paragraph 2, tables 2 and 6, and the associated use of
resources in table 7 of Appendix 2.

viii)  Notes the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £178.26M as
detailed in paragraph 2, tables 2 and 6 and the associated use of resources
in table 7 of Appendix 2.

-26 -
Page 5



59.

Xi)

xii)

Notes that the overall forecast position for 2019/20 at quarter 3 is £134.96M,
resulting in a potential underspend of £0.48M, as detailed in table 4 of
Appendix 2.

Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2023/24 based
on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be
subject to change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of
anticipated capital receipts and the 
[...]
da Iltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

SUBJECT: CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2020/21

DATE OF DECISION: 17 MARCH 2020

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE & TRANSPORT

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Pete Boustred Tel: | 023 8083 4743
E-mail: | pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Mike Harris Tel: | 023 8083 2882
E-mail: | mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

To agree the final scheme and the reimbursement rate to bus companies for the
concessionary fares scheme for 2020/21.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) To agree to reimburse bus operators in line with the Department for
Transport Concessionary Fares Guidance and the methodology as
detailed in appendix 1. This will use the Reimbursement Calculator
published by the Department for Transport to determine the
reimbursement rate for each operator.

(i) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum,
which is to allow concessionary travel from 0900 rather than 0930
and between 2300 and 0030 for Southampton residents.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable the Council to comply with the statutory requirement to serve bus
operators with the minimum 28 days’ notice of the local enhancements and
the reimbursement rate that the Council will use.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. The Council could withdraw the local enhancements that are offered to City
residents but this is likely to achieve little saving as most passengers would
just travel 30 minutes later in the morning once free travel is allowed.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

3. The Council is required by law to give bus operators 28 days’ notice of the
Scheme that will operate and the proposed methodology for determining the
reimbursement rate. This report will allow the Council to give the required
notice. Should the bus operator refuse to participate in the concessionary fare
scheme the Council would need to issue a participation notice requiring them
to do so. For the Notices to be effective, final confirmation is necessary of the
additional local enhancements to the statutory minimum i.e. travel from 0900
rather than 0930 and between 2300 and 0030 for Southampton residents.
Non Southampton residents will qualify for the statutory minimum. The
proposed scheme for 2020/21 is the same as that which was agreed and

Page 9



operates in 2019/20. This offers residents greater opportunity to access
health and other facilities so helping with well-being.

The Department for Transport provides local authorities with guidance each
year on the reimbursement and a calculator to use. This takes various factors
into account and the information on the scheme that the authority has
submitted. The Council will apply the DfT Concessionary Fares Guidance
including the Reimbursement Calculator to determine the reimbursement
rates for each operator. This is the same methodology as applied for 2019/20
scheme year.

The Council also produces a claim form that operators are required to
populate with data on concessionary fare use and average fares. As the bus
network in Southampton has been subject to several changes, intensive
competition and reductions in fares, the Council will continue to calculate the
average fare and reimbursement as based on the DfT Concessionary Fares
guidance as has been the case for the previous 2019/20 Scheme and will not
be entering into a fixed arrangement with any of the larger operators. A fixed
arrangement will continue with the three smaller operators in the city who
generate nominal levels of reimbursement. Once the scheme starts on 1=
April bus operators then have 56 days to appeal to the Secretary of State on
the proposed reimbursement rates. Appendix 1 shows details of the
proposed scheme for 2020/21.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

6 The budget for concessionary fares in 2020/21 is £4,884,000 as approved by
Full Council on the 26™ February 2020 and is forecast to be an appropriate
level to fund the p
[...]
al reasons why their company’s participation in the scheme in respect of any
of the services to which the notice applies would be inappropriate (under both the 2000 Act and
the 1985 Act); or

(b) Any provision of the scheme or of any of the scheme arrangements are inappropriate for
application in relation to any operators who are not voluntarily participating in the scheme (1985
Act only).

Prior to making such an application, notice in writing must be given to the person and at the
address specified under the ‘Responsible Authority Heading above.

$vrcjgggo.doc Page 19


http://www.southampton.gov.uk/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
COUNCIL
SUBJECT: Local Placement Plan — Children’s Residential Care
DATE OF DECISION: 17 March 2020
18 March 2020
REPORT OF: Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong
Learning
CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: | Rebecca Ayres Tel: | 023 8083 4804
E-mail: | Rebecca.ayres@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: | Hilary Brooks Tel: | 023 8083 4899
E-mail: | Hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report sets out the business case for the local placement plan which has been
designed by the Children & Families service. In recent years the council has found that
it is unable to make local placements for young people requiring residential placements
as sufficient spaces do not exist locally. As the demand for such placements increases
the council expects this situation to continue. The Children & Families service propose
to develop a number of council managed residential homes for young people to ensure
that wherever possible young people can be placed locally.

This report set out the reasons for the development of the local placement plan, the
resources required to implement the plan and the proposed governance
arrangements for the residential homes.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Cabinet
(1) To approve the Local Placement Plan business case (appendix 1).
(i) To delegate authority to Executive Director Children & Families

service, following consultation with Cabinet member for Aspiration,
Children and Lifelong Learning, to take necessary steps required
to implement the proposals in (i) above.

Councill

® To approve the financial commitment of £2,311,500 Capital spend
and Revenue spend from Children and Families budget as below
to deliver the project.

FY 20/21 - £686,200
FY 21/22 - £2,476,400
FY 22/23 - £2,880,800

Page 21



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

The Local Placement Plan will support the delivery of the council’s
outcomes, namely children and young people get a good start in life.
Evidence identifies that most young people prefer to live locally and that
their outcomes are often higher when local placements can be made. As
corporate parents of the young people who may be impacted by these
proposals, it is our responsibility to ensure we provide the best possible
care for these young people.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2.

An alternative option to tender for providers to directly manage homes
provided by Southampton City Council has been rejected for a number of
reasons as stated in Appendix 1, but primarily because it does not provide
the council the control over the provision and the increased reputational
risks.

An alternative option to do nothing and continue with current and existing
contractual arrangements has been rejected for a number of reasons as
stated in Appendix 1, but primarily because it does not provide the council
with control over the shaping of the local market and educational attainment
can sometimes be compromised.

DETAIL (I

ncluding consultation carried out)

4.

The purpose of this report is to set out the business case (Appendix 1) for
providing Southampton City Council (SCC) owned and managed children’s
residential care provision on a medium to long term basis as well as
providing emergency/assessment care which may also take place on a
pl
[...]
ASPIRATION, CHILDREN

AND LIFELONG LEARNING

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Donna Chapman, Associate Tel: | 023 80296002
Director, Integrated Commissiof
Unit

E-mail: | D.chapmanl@nhs.net

Director Name: | Hilary Brooks, Director of Tel: | 023 80834899
Children’s Services
Stephanie Ramsey, Director of 02380296941
Quality and Integration

E-mail: | Hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk
Stephanie.Ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEFSUMMARY

Local authorities are required to take steps that secure, so far as reasonably
practicable, sufficient accommodation within the authority’s area which meets the
needs of children that the local authority are looking after, and whose circumstances
are such that it would be consistent with their welfare for them to be provided with
accommodation that is in the local authority’s area (‘the sufficiency duty’). In order to
meet this duty, Councils will have in place a Placement Sufficiency Strategy which
analyses need, reviews existing provision and identifies areas for development/
improvement to meet the sufficiency duty.

This report summarises the refresh of the Council’'s Placement Commissioning
Sufficiency Statement and Strategy. The strategy will cover the period 2020 — 2025
with the opportunity to review and update annually.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

0] To approve the Council’s Placement Commissioning Sufficiency
Statement and Strategy 2020-2025

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Southampton City Council’s current Placement Commissioning Sufficiency
Strategy expires on 31 March 2020 and there is therefore a need to produce
and publish a new strategy.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. Not Applicable — Statutory Guidance states that ‘Local authorities must be
able to show that at a strategic level they are taking steps to meet the

sufficiency duty, so far as is ‘reasonably practical’. The Council’'s Placement
Page 73

10


mailto:D.chapman1@nhs.net
mailto:Hilary.brooks@southampt
[...]
CT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Matthew Harrison Tel: | 023 80834830
E-mail: | Matthew.harrison@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: | Stephanie Ramsey Tel: | 023 80296923
E-mail: | Stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

This paper is seeking a decision as to whether three Learning Disability registered
residential care homes remain as residential care homes or those homes deregister
and become supported living homes with the Council assuming the housing
responsibility function, and becoming the landlord. The latter is the preferred option, for
reasons summarised within this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Communities,
Culture and Homes that following consultation with the Executive
Director, Finance & Commercialisation and pending successful
agreement with NHS England (NHSE) and Clarion Housing Group
the three homes transfer to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

(i) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration
following consultation with the Executive Director Wellbeing — Health
and Adults to work with relevant partners and stakeholders to
deregister the three homes to Supported Living pending the outcome
of recommendation (i).

(i) To note the consultation summary and Equality Safety Impact
Assessment (ESIA) both of which are appendices to this report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. National and local policy in relation to support and accommodation for adults
with learning disabilities encourages a move away from ‘unsettled’ forms of
accommodation such as residential care and towards the development of
more ‘ordinary housing’ within people’s local communities. This includes a
wide range of ‘settled’ options for people with the primary option being
supported living in which people have their own tenancy, flexibility to choose
their own support provider and access to a wider range of benefits
(dependent on individual circumstances).

2
[...]
t
Impacts

None

Not required.

Page 152

Page 8 of 8




Agenda Item 12

DECISION- CABINET

MAKER: COUNCIL

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON CITY HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY
2020-2025

DATE OF 17 MARCH 2020

DECISION: 18 MARCH 2020

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTHIER AND SAFER CITY
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: ' Name: | Clare Young Tel: | 023 8029 6904
E-mail: | clare.young4@nhs.net

Director | Name: @ Stephanie Ramsey Tel: | 023 8029 6941
E-mail: | Stephanie.ramseyl@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

None

BRIEF SUMMARY

The Southampton City Health and Care Strategy (2020-2025) reflects our ‘one city
place-based’ approach to working together to improve health and care outcomes for the
population of Southampton that we serve.

Health and care partners across the city have a shared vision and a case for change
that we all endorse. The strategy has been coproduced and sets out a plan to deliver
our vision, ‘a healthy Southampton where everyone thrives’, and guide the activities of
all partners over the next five years.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

CABINET

0] To recommend the Southampton City Health and Care Strategy, as
set out in Appendix 1, for approval.

COUNCIL

0] To approve the Southampton City Health and Care Strategy, as set
out in Appendix 1, for approval.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The Southampton City Health and Care Strategy reflects a whole system
approach to improving health and care outcomes for our population, and sets
out a plan to guide the activities of all partners over the next five years.
Southampton City Council is a key partner in this as the strategy aligns with
agreed council outcomes, and contributes to the achievement of council
priorities and commitments.

2. The vision of the Health and Care Strategy is “A healthy Southampton where
everyone thrives”. This reflects the council’s vision of “a city of opportunity
where everyone thrives”.

Page 153
J




The strategy is also aligned to, and is a subset of, the Health and Wellbeing
Strategy (2017-2
[...]
CISION: 17 MARCH 2020
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR PLACE AND TRANSPORT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Pete Boustred Tel: | 023 8083 4743
E-mail: | Pete.Boustred@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: | 023 80 83 2882
E-mail: | Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY

NOT APPLICABLE

BRIEF SUMMARY

To achieve statutory status, Transport for the South East (TfSE) is required to develop
a Proposal to Government which needs to demonstrate the strategic case for the
creation of a sub-national transport body and set out how TfSE will fulfil the statutory
requirements for such a body as outlined in the enabling legislation. This report seeks
Cabinet endorsement of a final Proposal to Government, which sets out proposed
constitutional arrangements and powers for the body. If endorsed by the 16 constituent
Local Transport Authorities (LTAs) who are partners in TfSE, including Southampton
City Council (SCC), then TfSE plans to submit the Proposal to Government in
April/May 2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) To note the content of the proposal to establish a sub-national
transport body for the South East to be known as Transport for the
South East (TfSE), as set out in this report.

(i) To endorse the proposal to establish TfSE as the sub-national
transport body for the South East and the suite of powers as set out
in the report.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. The proposed sub-national transport body is a unique opportunity to draw
powers and funding down from the Government for the benefit of local and
sub-national transport priorities in the South East region. As one of 16 Local
Transport Authorities within this region, Southampton City Council is well
placed to influence, contribute to, and benefit from the initiative. Accordingly,
the Council has engaged extensively in the process of developing a draft
proposal and discussions to date around powers to be sought.

2. In order to submit its’ Final Proposal to the Government for the propo
[...]
rangements for the Discharge of Functions) (England)
Regulations 2012 have effect as if TfSE is a local authority within the meaning of s 101
Local Government Act 1972.

22
Page 255

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	25.2.20

	8 Concessionary Fares Scheme 2020/21
	Enc. 1 for Concessionary Fares Scheme 2020/21

	9 Local Placement Plan - Children's Residential Care
	Appendix 1 - Business Case
	Appendix 2 - ESIA

	10 Looked After Children and Care Leavers Placements Sufficiency Strategy 2020-2025
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Potential Deregistration of Three Residential Care Homes
	Appendix 1 Summary of consultation responses from families and informal carers
	Appendix 2 Summary of consultation responses from residents
	Appendix 3 Equality and Safety Impact Assessment

	12 Southampton City Health and Care Strategy 2020 - 2025
	Appendix

	13 Transport for the South East Governance Proposal
	Appendix. 1 Transport for the South East Final Proposal to Government (Sept 2019)




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 30 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Place and Transport 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Environment 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey 

 
 

60. CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2020/21  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26394 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following:-  

 
(i) To agree to reimburse bus operators in line with the Department for Transport 

Concessionary Fares Guidance and the methodology as detailed in appendix 
1. This will use the Reimbursement Calculator published by the Department 
for Transport to determine the reimbursement rate for each operator. 

(ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum, which is to allow 
concessionary travel from 0900 rather than 0930 and between 2300 and 
0030 for Southampton residents. 

 
61. LOCAL PLACEMENT PLAN - CHILDREN'S RESIDENTIAL CARE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26571 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and 
Lifelong Learning, the Cabinet agreed the following together with recommendations 
from Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 12th March 2020 detailed in (iii) and (iv):- 

 
(i) To approve the Local Placement Plan business case (appendix 1). 
(ii) To delegate authority to Executive Director Children & Families service, following 

consultation with Cabinet member for Aspiration, Children and Lifelong 
Learning, to take necessary steps required to implement the proposals in (i) 
above 

(iii) That, to aid the discussion at Cabinet and Council, the forecast 2019/20 
expenditure figure of £6.3m is utilised, rather than the 2018/19 actual figure 



 

- 31 - 
 

of £4.6m, as this provides a more accurate reflection of current and future 
residential placement costs for the Council. 

(iv) That, whilst recognising that the principle of accommodating Southampton’s 
looked after children in placements within the city is supported by the 
Committee, it is recommended that, prior to the Cabinet decision, Finance 
are asked to model the future residential care placement costs to provide 
greater certainty that the proposal reflects value for money. 

 
62. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND CARE LEAVERS PLACEMENTS SUFFICIENCY 

STRATEGY 2020-2025  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26582) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Children and 
Lifelong Learning, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To approve the Council’s Placement Commissioning Sufficiency Statement and 
Strategy 2020-2025. 

 
63. POTENTIAL DEREGISTRATION OF THREE RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26376) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Cabinet agreed 
the following:- 

 
(i) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Communities, Culture and 

Homes that following consultation with the Executive Director, Finance & 
Commercialisation and pending successful agreement with NHS England 
(NHSE) and Clarion Housing Group the three homes transfer to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director of Quality and Integration following 
consultation with the Executive Director Wellbeing – Health and Adults to 
work with relevant partners and stakeholders to deregister the three homes to 
Supported Living pending the outcome of recommendation (i). 

(iii) To note the consultation summary and Equality Safety Impact Assessment 
(ESIA) both of which are appendices to this report. 

 
64. SOUTHAMPTON CITY HEALTH AND CARE STRATEGY 2020 - 2025  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26580) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Healthier and Safer City, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 

 
(i) To recommend the Southampton City Health and Care Strategy, as set out in 

Appendix 1, for approval. 
 

65. TRANSPORT FOR THE SOUTH EAST GOVERNANCE PROPOSAL  

 



 

- 32 - 
 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 19/20 26337) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Place and Transport, Cabinet 
agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To note the content of the proposal to establish a sub-national transport body for 
the South East to be known as Transport for the South East (TfSE), as set 
out in this report.  

(ii) To endorse the proposal to establish TfSE as the sub-national transport body for 
the South East and the suite of powers as set out in the report. 

 
 


